00-2
Component Name plate marking Code description
Engine
4M50-T 4 M 5 0 T
Turbocharged
Order of development within same series
Order of development among different series
Diesel engine

on which the clutch is primarily used
Initial letter of the reduction & differential
EQUIPMENT TYPE CODES LIST
11-48
CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVE MECHANISM
Cylinder Head
Disassembly sequence
Assembly sequence
Follow the disassembly sequence in reverse.
CAUTION
• When an intake valve or exhaust valve have been removed, make sure to replace the valve stem seal.
1 Valve cotter
2 Upper retainer
3 Outer valve spring
4 Inner valve spring
5 Valve stem seal
6 Exhaust valve
7 Intake valve
8 Exhaust valve guide
9 Intake valve guide
10 Exhaust valve seat
11 Intake valve seat
12 Sealing cap
(diameter: 22 mm {0.87 in.})
13 Sealing cap
(diameter: 30 mm {1.18 in.})
14 Sealing cap
(diameter: 40 mm {1.57 in.})
15 Taper plug
16 Stud (short)
17 Stud (long)
18 Cylinder head
: Non-reusable parts
13A-10
ON-VEHICLE INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT
3. Fuel Filter Replacement
Tightening torque (Unit: N·m {ft.lbs, kgf·m})
Lubricant and/or sealant
Special tools
[Removal]
• Loosen the water separator sensor and drain fuel from the case.
• Remove the case using .
[Installation]
• Clean the O-ring mounting surface of the fuel filter head.
Mark Parts to be tightened Tightening torque Remarks
– Water separator sensor 5 ± 1 {3.7 ± 0.7, 0.5 ± 0.1} –
– Case 30 ± 2 {22 ± 1.5, 3.1 ± 0.2} –
Mark Points of application Specified lubricant and/or sealant Quantity
–  Fuel filter gasket Engine oil As required
Mark Tool name and shape Part No. Application
Filter wrench MH063203 Removal and installation of case
23-10
(2.2) Lower valve body
Valve Function
Lockup control valve Controls pressure (lockup pressure) fed to torque converter.
Linear solenoid valve 1 Controls pressure (control pressure) fed to clutches No. 1 and No. 2 and brake No. 1
Linear solenoid valve 2 Controls pressure (control pressure) fed to clutch No. 3 and brake No. 2
Linear solenoid valve 3 Controls pressure (control pressure) fed to clutches No. 1 and No. 3
Shift solenoid valve 4 Directs line pressure and control pressure for clutch and brake engagement.
STRUCTURE AND OPERATION
26B
26B-11
1.1 Inspection and adjustment of toe-in
[Inspection]
• Direct the front wheels exactly to forward running position.